

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **11-05-2018**
COURT OF APPEALS **CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS**
DISTRICT I **OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP1350-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ULANDA M. GREEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING A SUPPLEMENTAL
POSTCONVICTION MOTION ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE TOM R. WOLFGRAM, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JENNIFER R. REMINGTON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1098838

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
remingtonjr@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Detective Reaves did not violate Green’s constitutional right against self- incrimination.....	12
A. The law requires <i>Miranda</i> warnings only when the State interrogates a suspect in police custody.....	12
B. Although Green was in custody, Detective Reaves did not interrogate Green before reading Green her <i>Miranda</i> warnings.	13
1. Officers took Green into custody when they formally arrested her.....	13
2. Detective Reaves’s pre- <i>Miranda</i> discussion with Green did not rise to the level of interrogation.	13
a. Express questioning covers questions designed to elicit incriminating responses.	14

	Page
b. The functional equivalent of express questioning covers words or conduct that an officer should know is reasonably likely to elicit an incriminating response.....	15
c. Detective Reaves engaged in neither express questioning nor its functional equivalent.....	17
II. Detective Reaves did not violate Green’s right to remain silent.....	22
A. A suspect must unequivocally invoke her right to remain silent.....	22
B. Green did not unequivocally invoke her right to remain silent.....	24
C. Green is not entitled to suppression, but if this Court disagrees, her remedy should be limited to suppression of the evidence.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987)	21
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	24, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	23, 24

	Page
<i>Easley v. Frey</i> , 433 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	22, 26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12, 21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	14, 18
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684.....	12, 13
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 2000 WI App 118, 237 Wis. 2d 633, 614 N.W.2d 552 <i>affirmed by</i> 2001 WI 56, 243 Wis. 2d 476, 627 N.W.2d 484	20
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 2014 WI 88, 357 Wis. 2d 1, 850 N.W.2d 915	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 272, 423 N.W.2d 862 (1988)	16
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97	11
<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 2008 WI 10, 307 Wis. 2d 98, 745 N.W.2d 48.....	16, 19, 21
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 2010 WI App 169, 330 Wis. 2d 531, 793 N.W.2d 901	22
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2017 WI 31, 374 Wis. 2d 271, 892 N.W.2d 663	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kramar</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 767, 440 N.W.2d 317 (1989)	24, 25

	Page
<i>State v. Markwardt</i> , 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis. 2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546	22, 23
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	15, 19
<i>State v. Pallone</i> , 2000 WI 77, 236 Wis. 2d 162, 613 N.W.2d 568.....	11
<i>State v. Quiroz</i> , 2009 WI App 120, 320 Wis. 2d 706, 772 N.W.2d 710	27
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 66, 552 N.W.2d 428 (Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>State v. Semrau</i> , 2000 WI App 54, 233 Wis. 2d 508, 608 N.W.2d 376.....	28
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 954 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	12
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12
